

No. 21-71287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION;
FARMWORKER ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, INC.; THE MICHAEL J. FOX
FOUNDATION FOR PARKINSON'S RESEARCH; FARMWORKER JUSTICE;
ALIANZA NACIONAL DE CAMPESINAS; PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK
NORTH AMERICA; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; TOXIC FREE
NORTH CAROLINA,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL REGAN, in his
official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection
Agency,

Respondents,

and

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC

Intervenor-Respondent.

*On Petition for Review of Final Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency*

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Dated: May 25, 2022

Counsel Listed on the Following Page

JONATHAN KALMUSS KATZ
KARTIK S. MADIRAJU
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 845-7376
jkalmusskatz@earthjustice.org
kmdiraju@earthjustice.org

PATTI A. GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
810 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

GREGORY C. LOARIE
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2000
gloarie@earthjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Paraquat is Widely Used and Highly Toxic.	7
B. EPA’s Registration Review Finds That Paraquat Presents Substantial Risks to Human Health.....	11
i. EPA’s hazard assessment omits Parkinson’s disease	12
ii. EPA’s exposure assessment omits known exposure pathways.....	13
iii. Despite the gaps in its hazard and exposure assessments, EPA still finds that paraquat presents widespread health risks	15
C. EPA Fails to Undertake an Equivalent Assessment of Parkinson’s Disease Risks	17
D. EPA Assesses Paraquat’s Economic Benefits to Growers, but Not its Costs to Human Health and the Environment	18
E. EPA’s Registration Review Decision Leaves People Exposed to Serious Risks of Concern.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. Petitioners Are Harmed By The Registration Decision and Have Standing to Challenge It.....	26
II. EPA’s Dismissal of Paraquat’s Parkinson’s Disease Risks is Unsupported By Substantial Evidence and Contrary to FIFRA	29
A. EPA’s claim that registered paraquat uses are not likely to present Parkinson’s disease risks misstates the evidence and violates accepted risk management practices	30
B. EPA’s claim that its analyses of respiratory and dermal harm are protective of Parkinson’s disease is unsupported by substantial evidence	35
III. EPA Ignored Harmful Paraquat Exposures Without Substantial Evidence.....	38
A. EPA’s failure to protect bystanders from direct paraquat drift is unsupported by substantial evidence.....	39
B. EPA’s failure to protect people from inhalation exposures to indirect paraquat drift is unsupported by substantial evidence	44
IV. EPA’s Balancing of Paraquat’s Risks and Benefits is Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and Contrary to TSCA	48
A. EPA failed to conduct the required balancing of paraquat’s risks and benefits.....	49
B. EPA’s finding that paraquat’s benefits outweigh its human health and environmental risks is unsupported by substantial evidence.	57
V. The Registration Decision Should be Remanded With a Deadline for Action Upon Remand.	59

CONCLUSION.....60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36, 58
<i>Barber v. Widnall</i> , 78 F.3d 1419 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir.2012)	59
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 484 F. Supp. 513 (D.D.C. 1980).....	49, 58
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 548 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 49, 56, 57
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 21 (1998)	29
<i>Love v. Thomas</i> , 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1988).....	54, 56
<i>Mem’l, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	58
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 658 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)	36, 44
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)	30

Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020)50, 54, 55, 56

Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)3, 6, 23

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske,
800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)28

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)59

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1 (1988)27

NW. Coal. For Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA,
544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)32

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)23, 46, 58

Rural & Migrant Ministry v. EPA,
510 F. Supp. 3d 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)42, 43

Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson,
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)29

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)52

United Farm Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. EPA,
592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)3

Universal Camera Corp. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
340 U.S. 474 (1951)23

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)5

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)..... 1, 23, 57

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(ii).....21

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g).....6

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii).....59

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) 2, 3, 4, 22
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D) 4, 5, 6
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) *passim*

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a)(2)6
40 C.F.R. § 155.53.....29
40 C.F.R. § 155.53(a)6
40 C.F.R. § 155.567
40 C.F.R. § 155.57.....6
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(b)(1).6, 57
40 C.F.R. § 155.58(b)(2)6
40 C.F.R. § 170.505(a).....41
40 C.F.R. § 170.505(d)43
40 C.F.R. § 23.63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

80 Fed. Reg. 67,496 (Nov. 2, 2015)..... 40, 42
85 Fed. Reg. 67,536 (Oct. 23, 2020).....3
85 Fed. Reg. 68,760 (Oct. 2020).....43
S. Rep. No. 92-838, S. Comm. on Agric. and Forestry (1972).....50
S. Rep. No. 92-970, S. Comm. On Com. (1972)5
